financial position of the Group. Accordingly, they consider that the Placing is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 5 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in
the past twelve months immediately before the date of this announcement:

Date of announcement

Fund raising

activity

Net proceeds

raised

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

22 and 31 July 2017 and
7 August 2017

Allotment and
issue of
470,000,000
Shares pursuant
to the Share
Swap
Agreement

No net proceeds
receivable by
the Company

To be set off
against the
subscription
price payable
by the
Company under
the Share Swap
Agreement

Set off against
the
subscription
price payable
by the
Company under
the Share Swap
Agreement

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately upon the Completion are set out below for illustration
purposes:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders

Huang Chuan (Note) 2,008,610,000 15.80 2,008,610,000 13.65
Chen Xiangru 1,853,992,000 14.58 1,853,992,000 12.60

Directors

Chen Xiaodong 4,180,246 0.03 4,180,246 0.03
Yu Qingrui 3,323,610 0.03 3,323,610 0.02
Lee Chau Man Ada 28,261,150 0.22 28,261,150 0.19
Mai Qijian 179,533 0.00 179,533 0.00
Xu Ke 549,727,571 4.32 549,727,571 3.74

Placees — — 2,000,000,000 13.59
Other public Shareholders 8,268,376,351 65.02 8,268,376,351 56.18

Total 12,716,650,461 100.00 14,716,650,461 100.00

Note: Out of the 2,008,610,000 Shares, 2,000,000,000 Shares were held by Dragon Regal Holdings Limited

which was controlled by Huang Chuan.

– 6 –

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Placing Shares will be

issued under the existing General Mandate.

Pursuant to the termination provision in the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent has

the right in certain circumstances, in the discretion of the Placing Agent, to terminate

the Placing Agreement prior to the conditions precedent in the Placing Agreement

being fulfilled. Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Placing is also